August 2014

- 83 -

TOWN OF TRUCKEE, CALIFORNIA

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4: EMPLOYEE’S RETIREMENT PLAN (CONT’D)

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 5.50 percent. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that Town contributions will be made at rates
equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments for current
active and inactive employees and beneficiaries. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the OPEB Liability
The changes in the net OPEB liability for the HC Plan are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for
measurement period ended June 30, 2020:

Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net OPEB
Liability (Asset)

(c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020 2,234,570$   886,771$   1,347,799$
(Measurement Date at June 30, 2019)

Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service Cost 155,153   -   155,153
Interest 129,600   -   129,600
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Diference between expected and actual
experience -   -   -
Changes of assumptions (23,732)   -   (23,732)
Contributions - employer -   187,859   (187,859)
Contributions - employee -   -   -
Net investment income -   60,167   (60,167)

Benefit payments including refunds (66,700)   (66,700)   -
Administrative expense -   (930)   930

Net Changes 194,321   180,396   13,925

Balance at June 30, 2021 2,428,891$   1,067,167$   1,361,724$
(Measurement Date June 30, 2020)

Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate
-1% (4.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.50%)
Discount Rate
+1% (6.50%)

Net OPEB Liability 1,793,919$   1,361,724$   1,020,329$

Discount Rate

- 84 -

TOWN OF TRUCKEE, CALIFORNIA

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4: EMPLOYEE’S RETIREMENT PLAN (CONT’D)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town if it were calculated using health care cost
trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate,
for measurement period ended June 30, 2020:

   OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

CERBT issues a publicly available financial report that may be obtained from CalPERS at PO Box
942709, Sacramento, CA 94229-2709.